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AGENDA ITEM 8.1

SEG Report to SPC 21-2-2023

I continue to engage with other climate groups to help them reduce their population’s carbon footprint by
sharing with them what has been happening in Stithians. As you know I think the Heat the Streets project

has great potential to be rolled out to other communities and for that reason | have worked closely with
Kensa to organised visits.

The next visit is on 14t Feb where we have 6 people coming from the Penwith area, 3 from Low Carbon
Ladock, 3 from Chacewater, Tim Jones from Community Energy Plus, 2 from Rame Peninsula one of which
is considering including Stithians Heat the Streets project in their next film.

Climate Vision

Luci Isaacson (Climate Vision) has invited me to a presentation on drawing down carbon by the Canadian
company Planetary. Her comments are: - Some very good news — this is big — I have had my head down for
4 weeks looking into it and them and | think IT IS GOOD. When Luci makes this sort of statement | listen.

Planetary has devised a ground-breaking solution to climate change that is being considered for
deployment in Cornwall. Two public events are planned: one in Hayle on March 1, which I’'m going to, and
one in Truro on March 2. These will enable stakeholders and community leaders to find out more and offer
feedback. If anyone wants to come along, | can give them a lift.  See link below.
http://climatevision.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/Save the date.pdf

I have had a look at Planetary’s website, and it would appear they take waste mine tailings, pass it through
an electro-chemical process to produce alkaline hydroxide. This is introduced into the sea reducing its
acidity, this alone would be a benefit, but it also enables the sea to absorb more CO- from the atmosphere.
It’s speeding up the natural process of rocks weathering, being carried to the sea where they lay on the
seabed and reconstitute, over millions of years, into rocks again.

Climate Action Plymouth

On 4t Feb | attended the launch of Climate Action Plymouth’s new book ‘Combustion-free Heat Power
and Energy for Plymouth’. The Author, David Bricknell, had already been on one of my visits and made
reference to Stithians in his presentation. David is a retired marine propulsion engineer and has carried
out a huge amount of research for his book.

Wadebridge Renewable Energy Network (WREN)

Spent the day at WREN’s event, ‘Your Energy Transition’. At this event the NZCom tool was launched and
demonstrated. NZCom is a tool that has been developed between WREN, Community Energy Plus, and
Exeter University to predict a path to net zero. Although it appears to be simple enough to use, I’'m not
sure how accurate it is. But | will keep an open mind and see how it develops. We also had the film
premiere ‘Food for Thought’ from Cornwall Climate Care. and saw another of their films ‘Down the Drain’.
Both of these films are excellent and | would recommend them. It is this film company that is visiting
Stithians on the 14th of Feb with the view of including the Heat the Streets in their new film on energy.



Penzance

eco retrofit and the Heat the Streets. John Carley (Chacewater) and Tim Jones (Community Energy Plus)
also gave talks. | would say there were 50 plus people attending.

Cornwall Climate Action Network (CCAN)
I'have just joined this group. It will be a way of sharing info with other groups.

Wendron

Wendron has included the topic of a climate emergency to this week’s agenda and a parishioner asked if |
would attend but unfortunately, | couldn’t. However, Phil Blease sent a letter to the clerk saying how
Stithians declaring a climate emergency had benefited the parish and cited the PV/battery system and the
Heat the Streets as two of these benefits. He went on to offer to share the initiatives on the 23-point plan
with Wendron.

Community car

The car is on loan for another two-month period. It is being used for local trips to Penryn, Redruth, school
runs and food bank deliveries.

Public EV charge point

I know Phil chased this so is there any news?



AGENDA ITEM 9

r 1! Representin 1
CLERK / RFO’s REPORTS — February 2023

9.1 Council’s Current Financial Position

Decision Required:

To note the Council’s current financial position.

REPORT:

The Council’s financial position as at 315t January 2023 are detailed in the attached appendices:

. Summary Report

. Bank Reconciliation

. Reserves Balance

. Checked Payments Report for January 2023.

9.2 Report on Invitation to respond to an Application for Modification of Definitive Map
and Statement of Rights of Way: Claimed Addition of Restricted Byways at Stithians in the
Parishes of Gwennap and Stithians.

Decision Required -To consider & decide response if any

The information regarding this Application was circulated to members on 24" January 2023 along
with the link to the relevant site. Following discussions with the Clerk to Gwennap Parish Council |
can advise that the application was submitted by the Ramblers Association and is a relatively
straightforward application.

9.3. Update on Community Governance Review — Boundary change Stithians/Ponsanooth
For Noting

ClIr John Thomas has confirmed that the proposal for ‘No Change’ to the Boundary between
Stithians & Ponsanooth Parishes was ratified at the meeting of Cornwall Council held on 31st
January 2023

9.4 Request to Cornwall Council for installation of lighting on Footpath in Closed
Churchyard.

Action Required: To discuss next steps

Members may recall that at the January 2023 Meeting, the Clerk was asked to contact Cornwall
Council with regard to the possibility of installing lighting on the footpath running through the Closed
Churchyard (Minute: 09/01/23). The following criteria was put forward for proposing this request:

Health & Safety during hours of darkness

No footpath on the road that passes round the outside of the Churchyard.
Construction of 25 new houses in Hendra increasing footfall.

Closed Churchyard — Cornwall Council has responsibility for safety & maintenance.

1



AGENDA ITEM 9

In a discussion with officer from Highways on Monday 13t February it is unlikely that this request
would be possible, the following reasons were stated:

e Cornwall Council has responsibility for the maintenance (grass cutting), safety (graves & tomb
stones)
* Not an adopted highway

It was also stated that even if this was a possibility the installation would be complicated, due to the
location: ability to excavate area to install cables? listed building constraints?

Thomas) to see what, if any, support he may be able to offer. Highways Officer was thanked for his
investigation & response.

Jane E Richards
Clerk / RFO

February 2023



3 February 2023 (2022-2023)
Stithians Parish Council

Prepared by: < Jéﬁ Q)df\am Date: 8‘2/‘ zozjl

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:
e
Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)
[ l
Bank Reconciliation at 31/01/2023 \ )
| |
Cash in Hand 01/04/2022 / 189,054.58
ADD ’
Receipts 01/04/2022 - 31/01/2023 ’ 121,108.94
T 310,163.52
SUBTRACT |
’ Payments 01/04/2022 - 31/01/2023 110,853.04
} Cash in Hand 31/01/2023 199,310.48
(per Cash Book)
r Cash in hand per Bank Statements
‘ Petty Cash 31/01/2023 0.00
Lloyds Instant 31/01/2023 197,997.33
‘ Lloyds Current Account (Treasurer:  31/01/2023 1,313.15 imen
\ 199,310.48
| |
‘ Less unpresented payments ’
199,310.48
Plus unpresented receipts L
B | Adjusted Bank Balance ’ 199,310.48
|
A = B Checks out OK ' #
| |

Created by | AHSCI‘lbe



Stithians Parish Council

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/01/2023)

3 February 2023 (2022-2023)

Ear Marked Reserves

Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance */- Under/over spend
3 Playing Field - Rugby Club (MOL 825.18 817.63 -7.55 -7.55 (-0%)
8 CIL 802.02 802.02 802.02 (N/A)
81 Hire of Tennis Court 150.00 474.00 324.00 324.00 (216%)
82 Bowling Club - Use of Field (MO 275.00 275.00 (0%)
93 Computer & IT (N/A)
94 Purchase equipment authorised (N/A)
95 Playing Field Maintenance (N/A)
96 Donations to Playing Field Devel (N/A)
97 Authorised expenditure from Inst 5,540.68 -5,540.68 -5,540.68 (N/A)
100 Election Costs 21/22 (N/A)
110 Donations / Resources for QPJ 2,616.64 2,616.64 1,876.70 -1,876.70 739.94 (N/A)
112 Pavilion Replacement 728.33 -728.33 -728.33 (N/A)
113 Scarecrow Festival 1,002.66 1,002.66 1,002.66 -1,002.66 (N/A)
115 Playing Field Footpath 2022 16,615.90  -16,615.90 -16,615.90 (N/A)
116 Benches & Tables for Parish 4,807.00 4,807.00 4,807.00 -4,807.00 (N/A)
118 Enhanced LMP 14,915.00 14,915.00 11,495.00 -11,495.00 3,420.00 (N/A)
119 Donations for Play Equipment 75.00 75.00 75.00 (N/A)
—_——t et e =i
SUB TOTAL 1,250.18 25,784.95 24,534.77 42,066.27 -42,066.27 -17,531.50 (-1402%)
Environment Maintenance Col Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
10 EMC Highway Verge Maintenanc 1,478.22 1,231.80 246.42 246.42 (16%)
11 EMC Litter Clearance 1,855.80 1,546.50 309.30 309.30 (16%)
12 EMC Haverigg Cemetery Mainte 633.52 527.90 105.62 105.62 (16%)
13 EMC Lower Churchyard Mainten 950.28 791.90 158.38 158.38 (16%)
14 EMC Closed Churchyard Mainte 1,161.45 967.90 193.55 193.55 (16%)
15 EMC Meadowside Cemetery Ma 2,099.30 1,783.53 316.77 315.77 (15%)
20 EMC Toilet Cleaning 2,577.50 2,147.90 429.60 429.60 (16%)
25 EMC Footpath Maintenance 2,428.49 2,023.70 404.79 404.79 (16%)
29 EMC Longdowns Bus Shelter CI 316.76 264.00 52.76 52.76 (16%)
31 EMC Crellow Fields Caretaking 580.73 483.90 96.83 96.83 (16%)
32 EMC Crellow Fields Grass Cutti 580.73 483.90 96.83 96.83 (16%)
33 EMC Crellow Fields Hedge Trim 369.55 308.00 61.55 61.55 (16%)
34 EMC Weed Treatment 475.14 396.00 79.14 79.14 (16%)
35 EMC Cleaning of Notice Boards 103.10 85.90 17.20 17.20 (16%)
66 EMC Maintenance of Speed Sigi 622.93 519.10 103.83 103.83 (16%)
67 EMC Playing Field Grass Cutting 4,132.10 3,443.60 688.50 688.50 (16%)
68 EMC Playing Field Hedge Trimm 527.93 439.90 88.03 88.03 (16%)
69 EMC Playing Field Caretaker 7,813.41 6,391.20 1,422.21 1,422.21 (18%)

Environment, Highways & Foc

Code

SUB TOTAL

Title

-_—

28,706.94 23,836.63 4,870.31 4,870.31 (16%)
Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

created by | | ]] Scribe
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Stithians Parish Council

Summary of Receipts and Payments

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/01/2023)

3 February 2023 (2022-2023)

16
18
19
2
22
23
24
26
27
28
30
36
65
90
91
104
105
106
114

e

Meadowside Cemetery Maintenz
Meadowside Cemetery NNDR
Water Supply Cemetery

Litter Clearance Materials
NNDR Toilets

Toilets - Electricty

Water & Sewage Toilets

Toilet Repairs & Maintenance
Village Green Status Costs
Emergency Plan

Bus Shelter Repairs & Maintenai
Maintenance of Grit Bins

Extra Footpath Maintenance & \
General Maintenance

Preparing Cremation Plots

Toilet Cleaning Materials
Maintenance of Noticeboards - A
Maintenance of MSAS - Material

War Memorial

SUB TOTAL

Finance & Administration

Code

37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
101
102
109
117

Title

Grants & Donations

Grant to MVRG

Public Relations

Spotlight

Website Maintenance

Cemetery Admin System

Hall Hire Stithians Centre
Election Expenses

Admin Expenses

PAYE Support & Maintenance
CALC / NALC Subscription
SLCC Subscription

ICCM Membership

Data Protection Fee

Internal Audit Fees

External Audit Fees

Chairman's Allowance
Subsistence & Travel for Membe
Insurance

Training Staff & Councillors
Neighborhood Development Plar
Contingency Fund

SCRIBE Accounting Annual Mair
Field In Trust Membership
NALC Subscription

Clerks Working from Home Allow

500.00 150.00 350.00 350.00 (70%)
800.00 800.00 800.00 (100%)
100.00 193.90 -93.90 -93.90 (-93%)
100.00 23.99 76.01 76.01 (76%)
400.00 400.00 400.00 (100%)
450.00 136.78 313.22 313.22 (69%)
450.00 24275 207.25 207.25 (46%)
500.00 196.64 303.36 303.36 (60%)
300.00 300.00 300.00 (100%)
300.00 300.00 300.00 (100%)
700.00 74.93 625.07 625.07 (89%)
500.00 56.26 443.74 443.74 (88%)
600.00 600.00 600.00 (100%)
42.47 -42.47 -42.47 (N/A)
200.00 200.00 200.00 (100%)
300.00 188.75 111.25 111.25 (37%)
100.00 100.00 (0%)
100.00 85.84 14.16 14.16 (14%)
900.00 -900.00 -900.00 (N/A)
6,400.00 2,392.31 4,007.69 4,007.69 (62%)
Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
300.00 400.00 -100.00 -100.00 (-33%)
100.00 100.00 (0%)
200.00 50.00 150.00 150.00 (75%)
500.00 160.98 339.02 339.02 (67%)
1,210.00 1,185.00 25.00 25.00 (2%)
348.00 348.00 (0%)
550.00 420.00 130.00 130.00 (23%)
(N/A)
700.00 686.04 13.96 13.96 (1%)
(N/A)
571.00 570.44 0.56 0.56 (0%)
300.00 278.66 21.34 21.34 (7%)
100.00 95.00 5.00 5.00 (5%)
50.00 35.00 15.00 15.00 (30%)
420.00 441.00 -21.00 -21.00 (-5%)
400.00 400.00 (0%)
100.00 100.00 100.00 (100%)
100.00 100.00 100.00 (100%)
2,700.00 3,050.85 -350.85 -350.85 (-12%)
440.00 440.00 440.00 (100%)
500.00 500.00 500.00 (100%)
500.00 529.12 -29.12 -29.12 (-5%)
564.00 564.00 (0%)
(N/A)
129.00 128.53 0.47 0.47 (0%)
104.00 -104.00 -104.00 (N/A)

Created by 1JJ Scribe
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Stithians Parish Council 3 February 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/01/2023)

-_ ST T T S O ey S
SUB TOTAL

10,782.00 9,546.62 1,235.38 1,235.38 (11%)
General R i
eserve Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
99 Dog Fouling Campaign (N/A)
111 Queens Platinum Jubilee Event (N/A)
- -
SUB TOTAL (NIA)
IN COME Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
1 Precept 79,500.00 79,500.00 (0%)
2 Cemetery Fee's 2,200.00 5,400.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 (145%)
4 PCC 791.64 791.90 0.26 0.26 (0%)
5 Toilet Rent (Wellness Hut) 1,800.00 1,500.00 -300.00 -300.00 (-16%)
6 Bank Interest 30.00 188.82 158.82 158.82 (529%)
7 LMP 2,852.41 2,973.69 121.28 121.28 (4%)
9 Council Tax Support Grant (CTS 830.38 830.83 0.45 0.45 (0%)
83 CC Closed Churchyard Mainten: 571.60 595.66 24.06 24.06 (4%)
84 Wayleaves 28.00 29.45 1.45 1.45 (5%)
85 Electricity Charges for Tennant - 300.00 136.78 -163.22 -163.22 (-54%)
86 Playing Field (N/A)
87 Donations to Council (N/A)
89 VAT Claim (N/A)
92 Administration & Finance 2,010.95 2,010.95 2,010.95 (N/A)
SUB TOTAL 88,904.03 93,958.08 5,054.05 5,054.05 (5%)
Planning Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
107 Planning Traveliing & Subsistenc 50.00 50.00 50.00 (100%)
108 Planning Training / Seminars 100.00 100.00 100.00 (100%)
SUB TOTAL 150.00 150.00 150.00 (100%)
P|ayi"g Field Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
70 Water Playing Field (Bowling Clt 300.00 -19.57 319.57 319.57 (106%)
71 General Maintenance Expenses 1,800.00 3,620.17 -1,820.17 -1,820.17 (-101%)
72 Annual Staining / Painting of Eqt 750.00 750.00 750.00 (100%)
73 Lease from Glebe 750.00 300.00 450.00 450.00 (60%)
74 Annual Safety Inspection 240.00 200.00 40.00 40.00 (16%)
75 Electricity for Footpath Lighting 300.00 265.84 34.16 34.16 (11%)

Created by :HSC"Ibe Page No. 3



Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2022 and 31/01/2023)

Stithians Parish Council

3 February 2023 (2022-2023)

80 Signage 200.00 200.00 200.00 (100%)
SUB TOTAL 4,340.00 4,366.44 -26.44 -26.44 (-0%)
Playing Field Development Pr« Russipts A T —
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
76 PWLB Loan 1 New Playing Fielc 2,290.64 1,145.32 1,145.32 1,145.32 (50%)
77 PWLB Loan 2 New Playing Field 1,389.26 1,389.26 (0%)
SUB TOTAL 3,679.90 2,534.58 1,145.32 1,145.32 (31%)
Staff COStS Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
45 Clerks Salary NETT 15,500.00 13,586.23 1,913.77 1,913.77 (12%)
46 Clerks HMRC Employer 1,100.00 1,313.04 -213.04 -213.04 (-19%)
48 Clerk HMRC Employee 3,500.00 3,000.67 499.33 499.33 (14%)
49 Clerks Pension ERs Contributior (N/A)
SUB TOTAL 20,100.00 17,899.94 2,200.06 2,200.06 (10%)
Stithians Centre Development Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
78 PWLB Loan 3 Stithians Centre 1,566.72 1,566.72 (0%)
79 PWLB Loan 4 Stithians Centre 1,566.74 783.37 783.37 783.37 (50%)
SUB TOTAL 3,133.46 2,350.09 783.37 783.37 (25%)
Summarv
NET TOTAL 90,154.21 119,743.03 29,588.82 77,292.30 104,992.88 -27,700.58 1,888.24 (1%)
V.A.T. 1,365.91 5,860.16
GROSS TOTAL 121,108.94 110,853.04

Created by ﬁ:]] Scribe
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3 February 2023 (2022-2023)

Stithians Parish Council
Reserves Balance up to 31st Jan 2023

2022-2023
Reserve OpeningBalance Transfers Spend Receipts CurrentBalance
Earmarked
Playing Field Development 34,962.02 11,407.44 16,615.90 29,753.56
Tennis Court Fencing 6,816.27 2,000.00 8,816.27
Pavilion Replacement 45,167.05 5,006.03 728.33 49,444.75
Legacies 10,572.37 10,572.37
Clerks Gratuity 0.00
Computer Fund 158.50 -158.50 0.00
Community Fund 424,42 424.42
Institute Fund 39,875.12 -9,000.00 5,540.68 25,334.44
Longdowns Play Area 7,500.00 1,000.00 8,500.00
Contested By-Election 3,245.00 3,245.00
Fingerposts 1,120.00 1,120.00
Monies Held for Lantern Parade 139.18 139.18
CIL Receipts 55.80 802.02 857.82
Water Pump Plaques 139.50 -139.50 0.00
QPJ Event 2022 -739.94 1,876.70 2,616.64 0.00
Donations for Play Equipment A 7,065.27 75.00 7,140.27
Scarecrow Festival 1,002.66 1,002.66 0.00
Benches for Parish 4,807.00 4,807.00 0.00
Enhanced LMP 11,495.00 14,915.00 3,420.00
Total Earmarked 150,175.23 16,440.80 42,066.27 24,218.32 148,768.08
TOTAL RESERVE 150,175.23 16,440.80 42,066.27 24,218.32 148,768.08
GENERAL FUND 50,542.40
TOTAL FUNDS 199,310.48

Created by | “ Scribe Page No. 1



STITHIANS PARISH COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM 9.5

PARIS,,
RECORD of CLERK'S EXPENSES - 5 ‘,\‘,o
Travelling i
Date From To Reason Miles | Cost £
25/07/2022 Penmarth [Stithians Cemetery check & noticeboards 7 3.15
27/07/2022  |Penmarth Helston Lloyds Bank - pay in funds 16 7.20
04/08/2022  |Penmarth Stithians MVRG Meeting 7 3.15
23/08/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Playing Field & cemetery 7 3.15
30/08/2022  |Penmarth Stithians Playing Field / Toilets / Cemetery 7 3.15
05/09/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians EMC Meeting s 3.15
12/09/2022  |Penmarth Stithians Zip Wire / Meeting with Contractors for Footpath 7 3.15
14/09/2022  [Penmarth  [Stithians Cemetery / Playing Field 7 3.15
20/09/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Playing Field 7 3.15
30/09/2022  [Penmarth  |Helston Lloyds Bank - pay in cheque 16 7.20
12/10/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Playing Field / Bench Delivery 7 3.156
17/10/2022  |Penmarth  |[Stithians EMC Meeting 7 3.15
18/10/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Liaison Meeting with Adrian Drake 7 3.15
24/10/2022  |Penmarth  [Stithians Cemetery - mark out grave 7 3.15
31/10/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Haire' Project Meeting 7 3.15
03/11/2022  |Penmarth  [Stithians Meeting - Footpath - Foundry 7 3:15
08/11/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians EMC Meeting 7 3.15
18/11/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Cemetery 7 3.15
01/12/2022  |Penmarth  |Carharrack MVRG Meeting 10 4.50
19/12/2022  |Penmarth  |Stithians Deliver Laptop for repair 7 3.15
16/01/2023  |Penmarth  |Stithians EMC Meeting 7 3.15
20/01/2023  |Penmarth |Stithians Deliver New Laptop for data entry 7 3.15
24/01/2023  |Penmarth  |Stithians Collect Laptop ré 3.15
06/02/2023 |Penmarth  [Stithians EMC Meeting 7 3415
14/02/2023  |Penmarth  |Stithians Liaison Meeting with Adrian Drake 74 3.15
Note: All are return journeys unless otherwise stated TOTAL| 196 88.20
Miscellaneous
| Date Item Cost| VAT[Total £
07/10/2022 16 x 1st Class Stamps 15.20|  0.00| 15.20
20/01/2023 |8 x 1st Class Stamps 7.60) 0.00| 7.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
TOTAL [ 22.80|
SUMMARY
Travelling 88.20
Miscellaneous 22.80
TOTAL EXPENSES FOR AUTHORISATION £111.00

Signed:

Date:

Signed:

Date:

<vvevvr.....(Chairman)
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AGENDA ITEM 10.3(a)

A- barth Onan Hag Oll! Representing One and All

Application PA23/00452

Proposal Hedgerow removal notice for removal of 23m section of hedge
Location Hernis Farm Herniss Penryn Cornwall
Applicant Mr Nigel McAlwane Herniss Farm

Decision Required:

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed
decision regarding the above planning application.

Date of Site Inspection:
Clir Bunclark, Clir Iles Sunday 12th February 2023

REPORT:
Background

Hedgerow removal notice for removal of 23m section of hedge.

COMMENTS:

No public comments to date.
For discussion at meeting.

Clir A Bunclark
12/02/2023



AGENDA ITEM 10.3(b)

A- barth Onan Hag OI1! Representing One and All

Application PA23/00110

Proposal Demolition of existing B1/B8 unit and containers and erection of B1/B8 warehouse together

with associated landscaping without compliance of Condition 2 in relation to Decision Notice
PA20/03471 dated 16/10/2020

Location Feritech Innovation Centre Menerdue Lane Carnmenellis Redruth
Applicant Feritech Feritech Global Ltd

Decision Required:

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed
decision regarding the above planning application.

Date of Site Inspection:
Clir Bunclark, Clir Iles Sunday 12 February 2023

REPORT:
Background

Demolition of existing B1/B8 unit and containers and erection of B1/B8 warehouse together
with associated landscaping without compliance of Condition 2 in relation to Decision Notice
PA20/03471 dated 16/10/2020

COMMENTS:

Please see comments regarding this application on planning portal.
For discussion at meeting.

Clir A Bunclark
12/02/2023



AGENDA ITEM 10.3(c

A- barth Onan Hag OI1! Representing One and All

Application PA23/00505

Proposal Hedgerow removal application to create a larger and more fit for purpose entrance
to the land for our larger agricultural plant.

Location Hernis Farm Herniss Penryn Cornwall
Applicant Mr Nigel McAlwane Herniss Farm

Decision Required:

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed
decision regarding the above planning application.

Date of Site Inspection:
Clir Bunclark, Clir Iles Sunday 12t February 2023

REPORT:
Background

Hedgerow removal application to create a larger and more fit for purpose entrance to the
land for our larger agricultural plant.

COMMENTS:

No public comments to date.
For discussion at meeting.

Cllr A Bunclark
12/02/2023



AGENDA ITEM 10.3(d)

A- barth Onan Hag OII! Representing One and All

PA23/00772

Proposal Certificate of lawfulness for the existing use of the building known as The Old
Workshop as a single dwellinghouse

Location The Paddocks Penhalvean Redruth Cornwall
Applicant Mr J Holland

Decision Required:

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed
decision regarding the above planning application.

Date of Site Inspection:
Clir Bunclark, Clir Iles Sunday 12 February 2023

REPORT:
Background

Certificate of lawfulness for the existing use of the building known as The OId Workshop as
a single dwellinghouse.

COMMENTS:

No public comments to date.
For discussion at meeting.

Clir A Bunclark
12/02/2023



AGENDA ITEM 10.3(e)

A- barth Onan Hag O1I! Representing One and All

Application PA23/00662

Proposal Change of Use of Existing B8 Storage Buildings to E Use Class (Excluding E(a) and
E(b)). Location Green Gables Herniss Lane Herniss Penryn

Applicant Coastline Marine Services Ltd —

Decision Required:

Members are requested to consider the following report to reach an informed
decision regarding the above planning application.

Date of Site Inspection:
Clir Bunclark, Clir Iles Sunday 12th February 2023

REPORT:
Background

Change of Use of Existing B8 Storage Buildings to E Use Class (Excluding E(a) and E(b)).

COMMENTS:

Given the planning history of the application site and its existing B8 storage uses it is
considered that there are no planning policy issues associated with the proposed change of
use to the E use class (excluding E(a) and E(b) use classes. No external changes are
proposed relating to the external appearance of the building arising from the change of use
other than repair and maintenance of the existing building fabric. The proposed change of
use will result in significant local economic benefit in facilitating the expansion of a high
value business in the marine sector. The proposed change of use will result in the creation
of new job opportunities and will benefit the local economy.

No public comments to date.
For discussion at meeting.

Clir A Bunclark
12/02/2023
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AGENDA ITEM 12.3

SIGNAGE FOR THE PLAYING F IELD WITH REGARDS TO DOGS,

Decision Required.

To decide if additional signage is required for the Playing Field with regards to dogs and to
choose corrective action.

Report

Since the parish council has made the decision to allow dogs into the playing field, it has
become apparent that some dog owners are breaching the guidelines set out by the parish
council and are allowing their dogs to roam without a lead or supervision in the playing field.
This behaviour has seen an increase in dog fouling in the playing field which creates a
significant hazard to the children that use the playing field. It is essential to maintain safe
practices surrounding dogs, dog fouling and the safety of children and to eliminate ignorant,
anti-social behaviour.

I have two suggestions for the consideration of the parish council.

Option One.

To install Prohibition signs

e ™

No
fouling




AGENDA ITEM 12.3

Please see the pictures below fo
Highlighted in Red are areas e
Highlighted in Blue are extra a

r the proposed location of signage.
ssential for signage. (11 areas)

reas for signage. Ideal but not essential (and if budgets allow).




AGENDA ITEM 12.3

Option Two

Introduce Dog Control Zones, with a traffic light system. Main poster to be situated at all entry
points into the fields.

S

Dogs welcome on a
lead

Stithians Parish Council

Stithians Playing Field
Dog control areas

Dogs must be kept on a lead at all times

D
€5

P

S

No dogs allowed on
pitches

Dog:munbekepnnaludnultlmu

LOVE WHERE YOU LIVE
Plaase kaop Stthians clean

Dogs welcome on a lead
Owners must keep dogs under control

No dogs allowed on pitches
PLEASE CLEAN

UP AFTER
No dogs allowed in this area YOUR DOG

No dogs allowed in
this area

e do not allow your dog to enter the

Failure to abide in Dog control order may result in a fine A
childrens play area

Maximum fine £1000

Main Poster

R ed

(%)

P

Additional signs
rea they are in.
sily amended)

Addition signage p
(please note these
Eg, Red poster cou

laced in and around zones to remind people of the a
posters are not the finished product, and can be ea
ld say No Dogs allowed in childrens play areas

Clir Claire Sylvester
15t February 2023



AGENDA ITEM 15

nan H 11! resenti nd All

Authorisation of Payments —February 2023

Decision Required:

1. To authorise the payment of invoices received & regular payments due for the
period, 16t January 2023 Voucher Numbers: 322 to 348 — as detailed in the attached
report dated 16t" February 2023. Total: £7,346.21.

2. To authorise the Direct Debits due in March to PWLB for £783.37

REPORT:

The attached Payments Awaiting Authorisation Report dated 16t February 2023 Voucher No's

322 to 348 details all invoices received, or payments made since the meeting held on the 16t
January 2023,

Explanatory Notes (where applicable)

Voucher Details
No
322 Clerk & Chairman authorised purchase of Grit with the Visa Debit Card
325 - 327 Clerk’s Salary & HMRC Payment
331 Purchase of the plaques for the benches recently installed.
332 Invoice from TM for various works completed as authorised from EMC Meeting,

January Full Council: removal of barbed wire from Tennis Court, remove broken
fence from area near car park, repairs to Zip wire & Sputnik.

334 - 338 Various items authorised by Clerk with Visa Debit Card for general maintenance &
repairs to Bus Shelter & Toilet

342 - 345 Invoices from TM for various works completed as authorised at EMC & Full Council
Cemetery, Wellness Hut, Tennis Court & Bus Shelter.
@8 Purchase of 2" plaque for benches

Direct Debits Due in February 2023

Date Due Amount Payable to

’ 04/03/2023 | £783.37 PWLB Stithians Centre Loan 4.
J E Richards
Clerk / RFO

16 February 2023



T jo 1
09°6€ 09'6€
6Lb12 6412
b6bLT b6'HLT
16°1S 161
0v'9¢ 0’9z
6T°6L 61°6L
S9'bST S9'bST
8T°€7T 81°cTr
658 65°8
08°0¢ 08'0¢
6€'8b 668
6€'8b 6€°8p
LE7202 LE'207
6496 6£'96
6425 6425
€0'ze L9°€ 9€°8T
0£°0€ s 8557
09°¢ 09°0 00°€
v9'ze bb's 0T'L2
[4 4! £0'T SE0T
S6'€bT 99°0% 62°€0C
0Z'sT 0z'sT
00172 00°'T1Z
S2°89 91T 67°LS

00°02T 00°0Z1
£5°zee 2'ss 11242
PTSPT'T PUSHT'T
(A4 2062
62'v2T 622l
16'L9€'T £6'£9¢'T
00°92 00'92
86'b9 €8°01 ST'bS
920071 Ly 6v°56
15°£9 STTT 92'95
lezoy 1VA N

X uiely auosA |
X uijepy suolA |
X uilel auolA]
X UILe| SU0JA )
X UiHe|y suolA |
X uiely suoA )
X uipep) suosA]
X uie|y suoAj
X uiJely suoJA |
X uiey suolA |
X uiJely suoiAy
X uiely auoA)
X uiely suolA)
X uiMely suoJA )
X uipely auolA |
S SIUBYDIBIN SI3P|ING W' IW
S P¥7 42009
S uonessjoo
S uonessjoo)
S uonejsjoo]
S Bunyin
3 BunyiA
b 4 uipep suolA]
S solpns buinelbuz
X 11 399 yoelg
S Pas1sdIM
| gIMd
X UWH
X DUWH
X O4d /48D
X oY /381D
S uonessjoo )
1 403
S

SUOSMar

J91iddng

aqLos |

10D Juswsbeuely JuswuoliAug
10D Juswsbeuely Juswuoliaug
410D Juawabeuely JuswuoliAug
10D Juswabeueyy Juswuoliaug
40D Juswabeuely JuswuoliAug
10D Juawabeuey Juawuosaug
10D Juswabeuely JuswuoliAug
40D juswiabeuely JuswuoliAug
10D Juswabeueyy JuswuolIAUg
410D juswiabeuely JuswuolAug
10D Juswabeuey Juswuosaug
40D jJuswabeueyy JuswuoAug
10D Juswabeuely JuswuolAug
410D Juswsbeuep JuswuolAug
10D Juswabeuely Juswuoliaug
UeUAUIR [eIaUD
{dueUUIRY J9)10
DULUJUIR |es3usD)
2oUBUBUIR [esaU
SdUeUUIR| [lBUS
Asauoneis

Aisuoneys

2dUeUBUIR| [eIBUID

s3|qe J1udld / sayouag
doyde 03 sueday

AInds oy 3eas uswaoe|day
T ueot pjaly buikeld - g1md
awAed aakojdwz HYWH SHIBD
(IN) JoAodw3 SYWH 3D
TN Atejes sy

N Asejes syiap

INH SsaU|[3M 03 adueUBUIR)Y
H SsauljaMm) 181101 - AydLnds|g

SueuUIR |eIBUID

uondusaqg

JuswAed Ajyuop JWI
jusWAed Ajyauolw Jw3
JawAed Ajyiuow D3
JuswAeq Ajyuop owg
JuswAed Ajyuopy owg
JuswAed Ajyjuopy ow3
JuswAed Ajyuopy dw3
JuawAhed Ajyauopy ow3g
JusWAed Ajyguoly owg
JudwAed Ajyauoly w3
JuawAeq Ajyuoly owg
JuaWwAed Ajyauopy ow3
JuBWAed Ajyguoly Jwg
JuawAed Ajyuopy owg
JuawAed Ajyyuoly owg

31gaq esip

3g=q esiA

3193@ esiA

393Q esiA

Sovd
Sovea

Sovd
Sovda
Sovd
Sovd
Agaq esip
Sovd

ON anbayp

1022y Jua.LN) spAoj
4N022Y Jua.1IN) spAol]
INoddy uaun) spAoj]
1No22y JuaLn) spAol]
4N02Y JuaLIn) spAof
1N020Y Jua.1In) spAoj]
1N0d0Y JuaIn) spAof]
INoddY Jua.1In) sphoj]
4no2dy JuaLn) spAoj]
Inodoy Juan) sphoj]
1N02Y JuaLIn) spAoj]
INoddy JuaLn) spAop]
4N022Yy Jua.In) spAop]
1IN0y Juain) spAopy
1N02dy JuaLIny spAop]
1No2dY Jua.Ln) sphoj]
1no2oy Juaun) spho]
1No2oy JuaLny spAop]
IN02dY JuaLIN) spAo]
INodoY Jualin spAop]
1no2dy JuaLn) spAo]
IN0ddY JuaLIn) spAop]
4N02dY Jua.LIn) spAof]
1N022y JuaLIN) spAopy
1n02dY Jua.LIn) spAoj]
Ino2dy Jua.LIn) spAon
Inoddy Juain) spAo]
IN02dY Jualin) spAo]
INod0y Jualn) spAof]
1NoddY Juain) sphojy
4N02Y JuaLn) sphojy
Ino2dY JuaLIn) spAop]
INoddY Jua.In) spAof]

1020y Jua.LIND spAof]

ueg

anul

€20z/e0/st
€20z/20/st
€202/20/sT
€20z/zo/st
€e0z/eo/st
€20z/z0/cT
€20z/zo/et
€20z/e0/st
€e0z/zo/st
£202/20/€1
€20z/20/s1
€20z/20/s1
€zoz/eo/st
€20¢/20/51
€20z/zo/st

£20z/20/01
£202/20/80
£202/20/80
£20¢/20/80
€20z/z0/z0

€20z/z0/01
€z0z/zo/ot

€20z/20/0T
€202/20/80
£202/20/£0
€202/z0/01
€202/20/b1
£202/20/s1
€20z/z0/sT

€20z/z0/sT
€20z/e0/st

€20z/z0/10
£202/20/20
£202/10/L1

ajeq

juswieal] pasm dINI
Buiueap 33)101 JW3
| Ai919Wa) apismopeay J3
5 paads jo dueuajule W
43}13yS sng sumopbuo 3
Uley pieAyainy) 1amo1 w3
3dueles|) SR JWI
usjuie ab1sA AemybiH HiNg
leog 32130N Jo buiues)) Hw3
L 36paH spjai4 mojja10 W3
10 SSel9 spjald Mojja1) D3
IeI21e) spjald mMoj|a.1) D3
Sdueusjulely yiedjoo4 D3
I paeAydiny) pasop) Hw3
e A1e3owa) B6LaAeH HW3
3ule B slieday Jayfays sng
sjeuajely buiues|) 3s)i0)
suadx3 soueuURUIR [RIBUIY
suadx3 soueuajuiely [[TENED)
suadx3 aoueusjuley [eisuas
sesuadx3g ulwpy
abejsod
suadx3 soueusjulely [elsuag
abeubis
sasuadx3 uiwpy
suadx3 soueuajulely [esaU3Y
o4 buikeld maN T ueoq 9IMd
22kojdw3 DYWH W3
Jahojdw3 DYWH syap
113N Asejes sy
v BWOH wouy buiyiop syssp)
ueuajuel g siieday 3a)10L
euua] 1oy sabiey) Ayougosjg

sulg 319 Jo dueUSUIRY

8po)

obe
(023
0bE
6€€
6€€
133
6€€
6€€
6€€
6€€

6€€
6€€
6€€
6€€

8€E
LEE
9€e
SEE
pee
€e¢
€€
[433
T€€
0€e
62€
8¢¢
Le€
9ze

LT4%
SCE

743
43
[443

Jayonop

(€202-2202) €20z Atenigaq g,

IIounoy ysued suelyys

1817 (NOILYSIMOHLNY ONILIVMY) SLNIWAVd



[4 0z

TT9ve'L ¢E'8ST 68°£8T'L IejoL

£6°bT 6v°C bb'eT S solpms buireibug S9|qe d1udld / sayouag SOvd  Unoddy juaun) spAopy €202/20/01 suadxg dueusjUIR [RIBUBS 8bE
02'88 07'88 X SpJeyary 3 ( - 9D JuawAed sasuadx3 sysa) 1n02dY Juain) spAof £202/20/S1 sasuadxg ulwpy /pg
08'ce 08'¢e 3 SPJeYdIY 3 - 391D JudwAeq sasuadxg sysa) 4n02dY Juauin) spAof £202/20/st abeysod /g
PE'S6 bS'b 08'06 1 ABiaug euoio) 14 ssaullpm) 38101 - ALB|g AG3Q Paua 1oy JuaLN) spho] £202/20/v1 Apupap - sppjoL  gpe
00011 00°0TT X Ue BUOIA) 2dUeUB IR [eIBUaY SOVE  1no2oy Juaun) sphop €202/20/bT  3uiel B sieday J2YBYS NG Gpe
00°8¢T 00'8€T X UILe BU0IA ] B0UBUBJUIR [RIBUBD SOVd  noddy JusLny spAoj] €202/20/b1T DueUBUR g SiedaY 1101 phe
00’011 00°0TT X uipe auolA) 3dUeUIUIR| |RJ3UIY SOvg  1nodoy juaun) spAof] €202/20/b1 utepy Asyews) SpISMOpE3  £bE
00°0€ 00°0€ X UILe 3UoJA] BdUBUBIUIR [RJBUBD SOV dnoddy JuaLn) sphop] €202/20/pT  suadx3 sdueusjulely [e1sUS) zhe
00°s9 00'59 E| ISNIL UL SpRIY  snuL ul spiald 984 diysiaquisiy 3G3Q 9311 402y JuaLIND Sphof €202/20/10  diysiequaly ISNIL Ul PRI TpE
ZT°159 ¢TI 159 X unlely suoAl 10D Juswabeueyy juswuoliAug - JuswAed Ajyauow D3 4N02dY Jua.LIN) spAoj] £202/20/1  Jove3aie) paly buikeld DW3 opg
66'CH 66'Ch X uiel suoIAL 10D Juswabeuey juswiuolAug - JuawAed AlYIuow D3 Jnody uaLIn) spAon €202/20/€T 111 36paH pjai4 buikeld Hw3 obs
9E"bbE 9" bbe X unlely suosAL 10D Juswabeuely JusWuolAug  JuswAed AJYuo DINF  Jnodoy JuaIn) spAof €202/20/€1 WnD ssei pjal4 Buikeld JW3 0bE
Iejor 1VA N adA] JvA 1211ddng uondiunsaqg oN anbay) jueg aynuIp ajeq 3po) J3yonop

(€202-2202) €20z Ateniga g|

119uno) ysueq sueiyys

1817 (NOLLYSINOHLNY ONILIVMY) SLN3IWAVd



